### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM845896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Previously Recorded at Reel/Frame (6203/0255)

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent		10/13/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VENATOR CHEMICALS LLC (formerly known as Chemical Specialties LLC)
Street Address:	10001 Woodloch Forest Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	The Woodlands
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77380
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA
Name:	VENATOR MATERIALS LLC
Street Address:	10001 Woodloch Forest Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	The Woodlands
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77380
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0901671	COPPER-COUNT
Registration Number:	2712453	OXY-SIX
Registration Number:	1299172	PREACT
Registration Number:	5661996	VENATOR
Registration Number:	5662038	VENATOR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2124552592

TRADEMARK

900806668 REEL: 008227 FRAME: 0649

CH \$140.00 090167

Email:jmull@stblaw.comCorrespondent Name:Courtney WelshimerAddress Line 1:425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/2044
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Venator - Trademark Release (ABL) [Executed]#page1.tif source=Venator - Trademark Release (ABL) [Executed]#page2.tif source=Venator - Trademark Release (ABL) [Executed]#page3.tif source=Venator - Trademark Release (ABL) [Executed]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008227 FRAME: 0650

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of October 13, 2023, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of VENATOR CHEMICALS LLC (formerly known as Chemical Specialties LLC), a North Carolina limited liability company, and VENATOR MATERIALS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, individually, a "Grantor" and together, the "Grantors").

### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) the ABL Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 8, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent and (b) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 8, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), among the Grantors, the Collateral Agent and the other grantor party thereto, as security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor pledged to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in or to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including but not limited to those trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 27, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 6203/0255;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was supplemented by the Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of March 31, 2023, by the Collateral Agent in favor of Venator Americas LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 4, 2023 at Reel/Frame No. 8033/0379; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to provide this Termination and Release in order to terminate and release its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Termination and Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008227 FRAME: 0651

- SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates, releases, discharges, and cancels its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) arising under the Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) arising under the Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable, shall hereby cease and become void.
- SECTION 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent, without recourse representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Termination and Release.
- SECTION 5. Governing Law. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, SHALL BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE OR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008227 FRAME: 0652 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

ioma: Double Km

Title: Managing Director

### SCHEDULE A

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Country	App. No.   App. Date		Reg. No.	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Class	Registered Owner	Beneficial Owner
COPPER- COUNT	United States	72/351,501	72/351,501 February 16, 1970	0901671	0901671 November 03, 5 1970	5	Venator Chemicals LLC	Venator Chemicals LLC
OXY-SIX	United States	76/010,434 March 27, 2000	March 27, 2000	2712453	2712453May 06, 2003	1	Venator Chemicals LLC	Venator Chemicals LLC
PREACT (Stylized)	United States	73/427,090	73/427,090 May 23, 1983   1299172 October 09,	1299172	October 09, 1984	1	Venator Chemicals LLC	Venator Chemicals LLC
VENATOR	United States	87/247,886	87/247,886 November 25,   5661996 January 22,   2016   2019	5661996		1,2,3	Venator Materials LLC	Venator Materials LLC
VENATOR and design	United States	87/301,124	87/301,124 January 13, 2017	5662038		1,2	Venator Materials LLC	Venator Materials LLC

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/13/2023 REEL: 008227 FRAME: 0654